
NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
Notice is hereby given that CLOVIS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, (hereinafter referred to as "Owner") 
will receive sealed bids prior to the date and time stated for the Bid Opening for construction of: 
 

BID 2999– CAMPUS SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 3 
as per drawings and specifications which may be obtained electronically from: 

MARK WILSON CONSTRUCTION 
Attention: Cole Bendoski 

5799 E Clinton Ave. Fresno, CA 93727  
Email: estimating@markwilsonconstruction.com 

Phone: 559-348-0421 
 

Upon receipt of the contract documents provide the following information: 
1. Organization/Contact Person for each Prime Contractor 
2. Mailing address and P.O. Box Number for each Prime Contractor 
3. Phone Number and Email Address for each Prime Contractor 
 

The project will be bid as multiple prime contracts according to the list below: 
 

Bid Form Bid  

Package # 

Bid Package 

Description 

Contractor License 

Requirement (, =   or) 

CSI –01b DOOR HARDWARE C-28 

CSI –02b ELECTRICAL & LOW VOLTAGE C-7 or C-10 

 
Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting- There will be one mandatory pre-bid meeting scheduled for Thursday,  
August 8, 2024, at 9:00 AM, at Clovis West High School, 1070 E Teague Ave. Fresno, CA 93720. Meet at 
the flagpole. Contractors who do not attend will be disqualified from bidding.   
 
Time of completion for this project shall be 133 calendar days (per construction manager’s work 
schedule) from the start of the project as established within the Owner’s Notice to Proceed.  
 
Bids must be sealed and filed in the Clovis Unified School District Purchasing Department at 1450 
Herndon Ave, Clovis, California 93611 before 11:00 am. on August 21, 2024 on the clock designated 
by the Owner or its representative as the bid clock, after which time bids will be opened.  No bid will be 
accepted by Owner after this time. Facsimile (FAX) copies of the bid will not be accepted.  
  
Bids will be opened in public at the following address: Clovis Unified School District, CONSTRUCTION 
SERVICES OFFICE, 1470 Herndon Avenue Clovis, California 93611. Bids will NOT be accepted at the 
bid opening location. 

 
The DVBE Declaration of Good Faith Efforts to use Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises must be 
signed, filed, and included in sealed bid package before 11:00 am. on August 21, 2024 at which time the 
bids (including the DVBE Declaration of Good Faith Efforts to Use Disabled Veteran Business 
Enterprises) will be opened in public. 
 
Bids must be accompanied by a bidder's bond, cashier's check, or certified check for at least ten per cent 
(10%) of the amount of the base bid and made payable to the Owner, issued by an Admitted Surety. 
  
The successful bidder will be required to furnish a Payment (Labor and Material) Bond in the amount of 
one hundred per cent (100%) of the contract price, and a Faithful Performance Bond in the amount of one 
hundred per cent (100%) of the contract price, said bonds to be secured from an Admitted Surety. 
 
The successful bidder will be allowed to substitute securities or establish an escrow in lieu of retainage, 
pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 22300, and as described in the General Conditions. 

mailto:estimating@markwilsonconstruction.com


 
The Owner will not consider or accept any bids from contractors who are not licensed to do business in 
the State of California, in accordance with the California Public Contract Code, providing for the licensing 
of contractors. In accordance with Section 3300 of said Code, the Contractor shall have a license 
classification as described in the MULTIPLE PRIME CONTRACT SCHEDULE. 
 
This bid is subject to Pre-Qualification. In accordance with Public Contract Code 20111.6, Notice is 
hereby given that the Clovis Unified School District has determined Bidders performing as both a Prime 
Contractor and General Contractor (A or B license), or an Electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing 
Contractor utilized as a Prime Contractor or Subcontractor must be prequalified prior to bidding on this 
project. For purposes of this prequalification, Electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing contractors are 
contractors holding either a C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34, C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46 
California State Contractors license. Prequalification Applications may be obtained from Clovis USD 
Purchasing Web Site: https://www.cusd.com/Pre-Qualification.aspx. Pre-Qualification status must be 
obtained by Clovis Unified School District prior to 11:00 AM August 9, 2024. Submission of 
questionnaire does not constitute qualified status.   
 
Pursuant to Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, all contractors and subcontractors that wish to bid 
on, be listed in a bid proposal, or enter into a contract to perform public work must be registered with the 
Department of Industrial Relations. No bid will be accepted, nor will any contract be entered into without 
proof of the contractor’s and subcontractors’ current registration with the Department of Industrial 
Relations to perform public work. If awarded a Contract, the Bidder, and its subcontractors, of any tier, 
shall maintain active registration with the Department of Industrial Relations for the duration of the Project. 

 
This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial 
Relations. In bidding on this project, it shall be the Bidder’s sole responsibility to evaluate and include the 
cost of complying with all labor compliance requirements under this contract and applicable law in its bid. 
 
The lowest bid shall be determined as follows:  The lowest total of the prime bid on the base contract and 
the bids on all additive items and all deductive items. (Public Contract Code section 20103.8, subd. (b)). 
The District reserves the right to add or deduct any of the additive or deductive items from the project or 
contract after the lowest responsible and responsive bidder is determined. 
 
The Director of the Department of Industrial Relations of the State of California, in the manner provided 
by law, has ascertained the general prevailing rate per diem wages and rate for legal holidays and 
overtime work as set forth in the Agreement. The Contractor must pay for any labor therein described or 
classified in an amount not less than rates specified. Copies of the required rates are on file at the 
Owner's business office and are available to any interested party on request. 
 
The Owner reserves the right to waive any irregularity and to reject any or all bids. 
 
Unless otherwise required by law, no bidder may withdraw its bid for a period of sixty (60) days after date 
set for the opening thereof. 
 
Advertise:  July 24, 2024   By: MICHAEL JOHNSTON 

July 31, 2024      ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT OF BUSINESS SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.cusd.com/Pre-Qualification.aspx

